
 

Meeting contact Clare Gornall (Democratic and Member Services Officer) or email clare.gornall@southribble.gov.uk 

 
 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
Tuesday, 27th June, 2023, 6.00 pm 
 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 
Agenda 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Member’s Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgement of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

 
3 Minutes of Licensing and Public Safety Committee (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 6 September 2022 (attached). 

 

 
4 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee (Pages 9 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the General Licensing Sub 
Committee held on 8 November 2022 (attached).  

 

 
5 CCTV Policy - Consultation feedback (Pages 11 - 178) 

 Report of the Director of Planning and Development 
attached. 
  
  

 

 
Chris Sinnott 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
Councillors Jane Bell (Chair), Paul Wharton-Hardman (Vice-Chair), Hilary Bedford, 
Julie Buttery, Mathew Forshaw, Peter Gabbott, Jasmine Gleave, James Gleeson, 
Harry Hancock and Emma Stevens 
 

Public Document Pack



 

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 12 September 2023 - Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland, PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 6 September 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 6 September 2022 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Jacky Alty (Chair), Julie Buttery, Chris Lomax, 
Keith Martin, Jacqui Mort, Peter Mullineaux, Paul Wharton-
Hardman, Margaret Smith and Gareth Watson 
 

Officers present: Chris Ward (Licensing Manager), Elizabeth Walsh (Senior 
Solicitor), Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer), Justin Abbotts (Licensing Officer) and Stephanie 
Newby (Licensing Officer)  
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors and Matt Campbell and Karen Walton (attended 
virtually) 
 

Public: 0 
 
A video recording of the public session of this meeting is available to view on You 
Tube here 
  

1 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jane Bell, Renee Blow, Alan Ogilvie and 
John Rainsbury. 
  
Councillors Margaret Smith and Gareth Watson were in attendance as substitutes 
for Councillors Alan Ogilvie and John Rainsbury. 
  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of absence. 
  

3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 7 June 2022 of Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
The minutes of the last meeting held Tuesday, 7 June 2022 of the Licensing and 
Public Safety Committee were agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
  

4 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 26 May 2022 of General Licensing Sub-
Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
The minutes of the last meeting held Thursday, 26 May 2022 of the General 
Licensing Sub-Committee were agreed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCOJrEnzUjFER9VYxT6Q_VpA


2 
 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 6 September 2
[...]
rtue of Paragraph 1: Information relating to any individual. 
  

10 Use of Standing Order 35 
 
Members considered a confidential report of the Director of Planning and 
Development that sought to provide members with an update on the recent use of 
Standing Order 35. 
  
Members thanked Officers for a comprehensive report. 
  
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
  
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
General Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday 8 November 2022 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

General Licensing Sub-Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 8 November 2022 

Members present: Councillors Jacky Alty (Chair), Jane Bell, Peter Mullineaux and 
Alan Ogilvie 
 

Officers: Chris Ward (Licensing Manager), Tasneem Safdar (Shared 
Legal Services Team Leader) and Clare Gornall (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) 
 
  

6 Apologies for absence 
 
There were none. 
  

7 Declarations of Any Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the press and public be excluded for the following item of business on the 
ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
  
  

9 New Taxi Driver Application 
 
The Chair referred to the circulated established procedure for hearings and the 
process that would be followed. 
  
The Licensing Manager presented a the report of the Director of Planning and 
Development outlining an application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence. 
The report explained that the applicant had declared one criminal conviction for 
battery. 
  
The Licensing Manager indicated that paragraph 6.3 of the Council’s Taxi Licensing 
Policy states that:- 
  
Consideration may only be given to granting/issuing a licence if at least 10 years 
have passed since the completion of any sentence and/or licence period following 
conviction for an offence shown below: 
  
•Common assault   
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 
General Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday 8 November 2022 

 

The Licensing Manager advised members they would need to determine whether 
there were sufficient exceptional circumstances which would support a departure 
from this policy. 
  
A supplement to the report contained a character reference from a Youth and 
Community worker who had known the applicant for 18 years. The reference had 
been verified by the referee in writing. 
  
The applicant attended the meeting and made representations to the Sub 
Committee in support of his application and was asked questions. 
  
The Licensing Manager and the applicant left the meeting while the Sub - 
Committee considered its decision. 
  
In reaching its decision the panel took into account the following: 
  

1. Both Written and Oral Evidence presented in connection with the hearing 
2. The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976/Town Police 

Clauses Act 1847 (where applicable) 
3. Statement of Policy and Guidelines relating to the relevance of convictions, 

formal/simple cautions, complaints and other matters which may impact on 
the granting of a licence – (revised 1/5/22) 

4. The Statutory fit and proper person test. 
  

  
Resolved:- 
  
The application for a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence be refused, as the Sub-
Committee were of the view that no exceptional circumstances had been 
demonstrated by the applicant to support a departure from the Council’s policy. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
CCTV Policy - Consultation feedback 
 
Is this report confidential? No  

 
 
Is this decision key? No 

 
 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of the report is to provide feedback on the consultations carried out in 
response to the possibility of mandating CCTV in vehicles licensed by South Ribble 
Borough Council.  
 

Recommendations 

2. Note the content of the report. 
 

3. Consider the consultation responses from both members of the trade and the 
residents of South Ribble.  Also, the crime statistics provided by Lancashire 
Constabulary and previous licensing cases.  

 
4. Determine whether to proceed to mandate CCTV within licensed vehicles or to accept 

officer recommendations, for a non-mandatory CCTV policy that permits the vehicle 
proprietors, to have factory fitted tinted windows within licensed vehicles,  provided 
that a compliant CCTV system is installed subject to the system being approved by 
SRBC officers prior to the licence being issued.  

 
5. If members are minded to accept the recommendations of officers, then to forward this 

report to the next meeting of the Council with a recommendation for formal adoption of 
the proposed policy. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 

6. All options possible are address within the report body and as part of the 
recommendations to members, stated above in section 2 - 5 of the report.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Planning and 
Development 

  

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 

Monday, 27 June 2023 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Corporate priorities 
 
7. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

 

Background to the report 
 
8. A detailed report was presented to members of the Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

on 06/09/2022, advised members of the previous reports that have been presented to the 
committee regarding the possibility of a mandatory CCTV policy.  
 

9. Under Government guidance, councils are expected to consider if mandatory installation 
of CCTV in licensed vehicles would have either a positive or an adverse effect on the 
safety of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle users.  

 
10. Members were advised at the meeting that reports have been previously ta
[...]

 

20. Currently the council does not mandate the use of CCTV in licensed vehicles, but does 
recommend the use of CCTV in vehicles, with the chosen system being approved by the 
council. 

 
21. Any CCTV system installed, must comply with the current data protection requirements 

as directed by the Information Commissioner and be compliant with the council’s policy 
wording. This gives the driver or vehicle’s proprietor the option to install CCTV in their 
licenced vehicle at their own discretion.   

 
22. It must be capable of storing image/audio files in a manner which are encrypted and 

prevent them being downloaded or viewed by the driver or any other person travelling in 
the vehicle. 

 
23. Image/audio files may only be downloaded by an authorised officer of the Council or a 

Police Constable.  
 
24. De-encryption software must be provided to the Council  
 
25. A lifetime licence for the use of such software as may be required.  
 
26. Must be a minimum of 2 CCTV signs which are clearly visible to passengers 
 
27. The current policy wording can be found within section 19 of the report on 06/09/2022 

within Background Document 1.  
 
Considerations before mandating a CCTV policy 

 
28. Consideration should to be given to the imposition of a condition making CCTV 

compulsory in vehicles, various factors should be taken into consideration, before 
deciding if or not a mandatory policy is the way forward, such as: 

 
• Proportionality and the need for an evidence base. 
• Legal Compliance, Specification and ICO recommendations. 
• Cost of implementation. 
• Incentives and trade buy in. 

 
Proportionality and Evidence Base 

29. To mandate a policy on CCTV there needs to be a clear local evidence base of an 
overwhelming need for CCTV within the area.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



30. Members may feel that the inherent vulnerability relating to licensed vehicles, where 
sometimes vulnerable people are unaccompanied in a car, with a stranger means t
[...]
er, therefore the Council is the Data 
Controller. 

46. The specification of the CCTV unit is easily achievable and approved installers are 
available in the immediate area, the policy already permits CCTV on a voluntary basis, 
so the specification of the systems permitted would not change. The specification would 
be managed by officers in line with current technology and requirements from the ICO.   

 
47. Audio recording is generally considered by the ICO to be more invasive of privacy than 

cameras and will therefore require much greater justification if a mandatory policy was to 
be agreed by members.  

 
48. The ICO has looked closely at, and previously challenged, some licensing authorities on the 

CCTV policies they have implemented where it believes these go too far in terms of 
invasion of privacy or have not been adequately justified. 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



49. CCTV may act as a deterent and would be used to protect the driver from attacks and 
making off without payment.   

 
Cost of Implimentation  

50. The CCTV units are relatively modest in price with an an average price of between £390 
£450 depending on the specification, which includes professional installation by an 
approved supplier. 
 

 
51. The council current has around 214 licensed vehicles, the costing of a mandatory policy 

would be around £90,000 total 
 

52. If funding were not avaliable to drivers and a mandatory policy were to be implemented,  
the cost would fall to the owner of the licensed vehicles to pay for the CCTV installation.  

 
53.  If any manditory policy were to be introduced, the council may be challenged legally, this 

could incure legal costs of defending a Judicial review against the policy and.or an appeal 
to the magiestrates’ court against the imposition of a condition on a taxi vehicle licence.  

 
 

Trade Buy in 
 
54. If a mandatory policy is to be decided, then drivers would require a satisfactory lead-in time 

before CCTV systems have to be fitted will enable them to save up or stagger the cost. 
 
55. Incentive to the trade include, safeguarding drivers from assault/conflict with passengers, 

false accusations, making of without paying and often the price of vehicle insurance can 
be reduced when CCTV is installed.  

 
56. Officers feel a revision of the existing tinted windows policy for vehicle proprietors installing 

CCTV would be the best way forward.  
 

57. Replacing tinted windows in vehicles can be a costly exercise. The use of CCTV to mitigate 
the need to replace windows that are over the allowance of tint level, should be something 
committee should consider, to promote vehicle proprietors installing CCTV.  
 

58. This policy requirement in itself is expensive and burdensome for the Industry with an 
average cost of £1000 to £1500 to change from factory fitted tinted windows to clear 
glass.  

 
59. Often drivers need to revert from buying higher spec vehicles, as these types of vehicles 

usually have tinted windows. This having an effect on passenger comfort in vehicles.   
 

60. Drivers often state to officers that they would much rather have CCTV imposed on them, 
if it meant that the windows in their vehicles did not need to be changed. 
 

Data Protection Impact Assessment (DPIA) 
 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



61. If a vehicle is equipped with CCTV because an authority’s policy requires it, that means that 
the authority is the “data controller” – the council decides how and for what purposes the 
personal data being captured on the CCTV is used.  

 
62. This means that the authority is accountable under data protection legislation for the 

processing of passenger and driver personal data.  
 

63. A DPIA is a mandatory requirement before any CCTV policy is implemented. 
  

64. A DPIA helps to identify and minimise the data protection risks of a CCTV policy and to 
answer fundamental but tricky questions, including: 

• what is our justification for requiring the use of
[...]
port 
as appendix 5.  

 

Consultation Exercise and Statistics 

Trade Consultation 

73. Trade buy in is essential. The council need to know if drivers feel that mandating 
CCTV would safeguard them, if it would work as a deterrent from abusive 
passengers or dishonest claims against them.  
 

74. Not all crimes are reported through to the police by the taxi trade, so a consultation of the 
trade is vital. If CCTV is not wanted by the trade, for what reason? Cost, personal 
privacy etc, they should be given chance to state this as part of a consultation 
exercise.  

 
75. A consultation exercise was carried out in November/ December 2022, all members 

of the trade received a physical consultation document sent to their home address.  
 

76. The level of responses from the trade were low- only 12 drivers responded. This could be 
due to various factors, including drivers being unsure or drivers may feel vulnerable to 
report offenses against them. 

 
77. The results from the consultation can be found attached to the report as Appendix 

1.   

Public Consultation 

78.  A public consultation exercise was carried out throughout November – December 2022,  
to identify if there are local circumstances which indicate that the installation of CCTV in 
vehicles would have either a positive or an adverse effect on the safety of taxi and private 
hire vehicle users, including children or vulnerable adults. 
 

79. Summarised results of the public consultation can be found attached to the report as 
Appendix 2. 

Complaints Made Against Drivers   

 
80. In August 2022, the council decided to revoke two hackney carriage licences with 

immediate effect via standing order 38 of the council’s constitution.  
 

81. In the circumstance of an allegation against a driver, where the council must decide if or 
not to take immediate action the council must make a judgement if a person remains fit 
and proper to hold a licence, based on the evidence before officers. 

 
82. In the two recent cases, CCTV would have assisted officers’ clear evidence and given a 

clear indication of the action required in addition to other evidence obtained by officers.  
 
 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 5



Police Crime statistics 

83. Officers have approached Lancashire Police Constabulary for Crime statistics including 
drivers from South Ribble.  

 
84. The statistics provided offences against taxi drivers in South Ribble over the past 12 

months up to 15th December 2022.  
 

85. The Police Inspector who provided the Data stated within his response that, the number 
of statistics provided, will be far lower than the actual figure of offences for two reasons.  
 

Firstly, searching our systems for these offences rely on the inputting officer recording 
the keyword of taxi on the investigation.  

“I can guarantee that there will be a good number on which this has not been done.” 

Secondly, our geographic areas changed during 2022 with Penwortham, Bamber 
Bridge, Lostock Hall etc being previously policed from Preston. I would have to search 
through hundreds of Preston crimes to identify which ones are actually South Ribble 
which unfortunately is not something I will be able to do. 

 

Type of Investigations Number of investigations 
Making off without payment 18 
Criminal damage with one being racially aggravated 7 

Assault with one being racially aggravated 5 

Threaten with a bladed article 1 

Public order offences 2 

Theft of items left in taxis by customers 2 

 
 

86. It is worth noting that not all offences are reported through to the police because drivers 
may feel vulnerable to report offences against them.  
 

87. Drivers may feel that taking time to report offences may eat into their time especially at 
peak times and may not want to use their valuable time when they could be earning 
money.  

 

Additional consultation March 2023.  

 
88. Following a meeting of the Senior Management Team (SMT) at the council in February, 

it was d
[...]
 inappropriate conversations 

 
97. It’s significant that the trade also reported 0 cases of assault.  

 
98. Whilst over half reported the cost of implementation of a CCTV system had an 

implication on drivers choosing to install CCTV and half of the drivers said they had 
concerns around Privacy/Data protection issues.  
 

99. The response indicate the trade feel it should be their own option to install the CCTV and 
not imposed on them.  
 

100. The Committee also asked that officers report back on the number and nature of any 
complaints reported directly to the Licensing team that related to safeguarding issues as 
this may give an indication of the severity of the problem in our District.  

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



101. The evidence provided from the crime statistics and previous licensing cases, and public 
responses were better and gave some examples, but again there is little by way of a 
business case that mandatory CCTV is required in South Ribble.  
 

102. The crime statistics on drivers are low, of the 35 crimes committed on drivers, 18 of 
those were simple making off without payment, 2 theft. 
 

103. This leaves 15 serious cases out 252 licenced drivers and officers feel this would 
not justify the requirement for mandating CCTV in South Ribble licensed hackney and 
private hire vehicles as a safeguarding measure for the trade.  

 

Risk of Mandating the CCTV 

104. An important balance must be made between privacy and proportionality, the imposition 
of a mandatory policy could leave the council open to a successful judicial review from 
members of the licensing trade if they feel aggrieved by any decision taken to impose a 
CCTV policy upon them.  

Proposal 

 
105. Officers believe a mandatory requirement for CCTV would not be proportionate from 

the results of the consultations, police statistic and complaints made to the licensing 
authority.   

 
106. However, the proposal to members is to continue a CCTV policy which outlines th
[...]
lso has a clear whistle blowing policy for drivers alike, where drivers can report 
issues within the trade that they are aware could be taking place.  

All complaints are investigated by officers, who obtain all available evidence, in deciding 
investigation outcomes.  

Consultation Exercise and Statistics 

To identify if there are local circumstances which indicate that the installation of 
CCTV in vehicles would have either a positive or an adverse effect, on the safety of 
taxi and private hire vehicle users, including children or vulnerable adults, and taking 
into account potential privacy issues.  

Not all crimes are reported through to the police, so a consultation of the trade and members 
of the public as users of taxi and private hire vehicles. 

The council has advertised its consultation on CCTV for both the general public regular on 
social media and through a consultation webpage created on the Council’s Taxi Licensing 
website,  

In addition, officers attended a taxi trade forum where the CCTV consultation was a topic on 
the agenda.  

Trade Consultation 

Trade buy in is essential. The council need to know if drivers feel that mandating CCTV 
would safeguard them, if it would work as a deterrent from abusive passengers or 
dishonest claims against them.  

If CCTV is not wanted by the trade, they should be given chance to state this as part 
of a consultation exercise.  

A consultation exercise was carried out in November/ December 2022, all members of 
the trade received a physical consultation document sent to their home address.  

Page 32



 

The level of responses from the trade were low. This could be due to various factors, including 
drivers being unsure or drivers may feel vulnerable to report offenses against them. 

The results from the consultation can be found summarised below.  

As a driver of a private hire or hackney carriage vehicle,  
have you ever suffered any of the below in the last 3 years? 

Yes  No 

Aggressive or T
[...]

 

In your opinion, are there any adverse effects on the safety of passengers, including 
children or vulnerable adults, by installing CCTV in licensed vehicles? - Choose yes 
or no 
 

Yes No 

4 18 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

In addition, the public consultation, various comments in support of a mandatory policy 
were received on the council’s social media page, summarised below. 

Comments either in favour or against CCTV in taxis  
For Against 
16 0 

 

Complaints Made Against Drivers   

 

In August 2022, the council decided to revoke two hackney carriage licences with immediate 
effect under - standing order 38 of the council’s constitution.  

In the circumstance of an allegation against a driver, where the council must decide if or not 
to take immediate action the council must make a judgement if a person remains fit and proper 
to hold a licence, based on the evidence before officers, in the two recent cases, CCTV would 
have assisted officers clear evidence and given a clear indication of the action required in 
addition to other evidence obtained by officers.  

 

Police Crime statistics 

Officers have approached Lancashire Police Constabulary for Crime statistics including 
drivers from South Ribble.  

The statistics provided offences against taxi drivers in South Ribble over the past 12 months 
up to 15th December 2022.  

Type of Investigations Number of investigations 
Making off without payment 18 
Criminal damage with one being racially aggravated 7 

Assault with one being racially aggravated 5 

Threaten with a bladed article 1 

Public order offences 2 

Theft of items left in taxis by customers 2 

 

It is worth noting that not all offenses are reported through to the police, drivers may feel 
vulnerable to report offenses against them. Drivers may feel that taking time to report 
offences may eat into their time especially at peak times and may not want to use their 
valuable time, when they could be earning money.  

 

Page 35



 

Whos
[...]
	4 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee
	5 CCTV Policy - Consultation feedback
	CCTV Policy - Consultation feedback
	Purpose of the Report
	Corporate priorities
	Background to the report
	28.	Consideration should to be given to the imposition of a condition making CCTV compulsory in vehicles, various factors should be taken into consideration, before deciding if or not a mandatory policy is the way forward, such as:
	29.	To mandate a policy on CCTV there needs to be a clear local evidence base of an overwhelming need for CCTV within the area.
	Right to respect for private and family life

	49.	CCTV may act as a deterent and would be used to protect the driver from attacks and making off without payment.
	Climate change and air quality
	Equality and diversity
	116.	South Ribble Borough Council is responsible for the licensing of hackney carriage and   private hire vehicles, drivers and operators.
	117.	This policy applies to all regardless of gender, age, disability, religious belief, race or ethnic minority or sexual orientation. No overall impacts have been identified across the equality strands within this report.
	118.	Please see the summarised outcome of the Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) attached to the report as Appendix 12.
	Risk
	119.	The risks to the council unlawfully imposing a mandatory CCTV policy have been addressed in the report, in particular referring to proportionality and the need for an evidence base, if a mandatory policy is to be imposed the council will become the data controller of the CCTV, which brings in possible GDPR risks against the council, fundamentally if all requirements of the ICO have not been addressed before implementation of a mandatory policy.
	Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
	Comments of the Monitoring Officer
	Appendices
	Appendix 1 - Trade consultation summary
	Appendix 2 - Public consultation summary
	Appendix 3  - DPIA
	Appendix 4 - LGA Guidance
	Appendix 5 -DFT Statutory Standards
	Appendix 6  - ICO

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 27 June 2023 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Licensing and Public Safety Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 27 June 2023 

Members present: Councillors Jane Bell (Chair), Paul Wharton-Hardman (Vice-
Chair), Hilary Bedford, Mathew Forshaw, Peter Gabbott, 
Jasmine Gleave, James Gleeson, Harry Hancock, 
Emma Stevens and John Rainsbury 
 

Officers: Elizabeth Hindle (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Chris 
Ward (Licensing Manager), Alex Jackson (Shared Legal 
Services Team Leader), Stephanie Newby (Licensing Officer), 
Justin Abbotts (Licensing Officer) and Clare Gornall 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

Other members 
(attending virtually): 
 
Public: 

Councillor Lesley Pritchard   
 
 
Mr Charles Oakes, Hackney Drivers Association 
 
 

  
11 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Julie Buttery. 
  
It was noted that Councillor John Rainsbury was in attendance in substitution for 
Councillor Buttery. 
  
  
  

12 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

13 Minutes of Licensing and Public Safety Committee 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee held on 6 September 2022 be noted and agreed as a correct record. 
  

14 Minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the General Licensing Sub Committee held on 8 
November 2022 be noted and agreed as a correct record.  
  

15 CCTV Policy - Consultation feedback 
 
Chris Ward, Licensing Manager presented a report of the Director of Planning and 
Development providing feedback on the consultations carried out in response to the 



2 
 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 27 June 2023 

 

possibility of mandating CCTV in vehicles licensed by South Ribble Borough 
Council. 
  
The report informed members that a trade consultation exercise was carried out 
throughout November – December 2022, the results of which were detailed at 
Appendix 1. All members of the trade received a physical consultation 
document sent to their home address. Of 252 drivers, only 12 responses were 
received.  
  
The report also gave details the public consultation exercise carried out 
throughout November – December 2022, via the Council’s website and social 
media, the results of which were attached at Appendix 2. 
  
Lancashire Constabulary also provided crime statistics in relation to offences against 
taxi drivers in South Ribble over the past 12 months up to 15th December 2022. The 
report indicated that the crime statistics on drivers were low; of the 35 crimes 
committed on drivers, 18 of those were simple making off without payment, and 2 
were theft. 
  
Due to the lack of responses from the trade to the initial consultation, a second 
consultation with the trade was carried out in March 2023. This received only 8 
responses and no serious issues e.g. cases of assault were reported.  

As highlighted in the report, the Licensing Manager stressed that with regard to a 
proposal for the imposition of a condition making CCTV compulsory in vehicles, 
various factors should be taken into consideration, such as: 

  
         Proportionality and the need for an evidence base. 
         Legal Compliance, Specification and ICO recommendations. 
         Cost of implementation. 
         Incentives and trade buy in. 

Members agreed that to mandate a policy on CCTV there needed to be a clear local 
evidence base of an overwhelming need for CCTV within the area.  

It was noted that CCTV units were relatively modest in price with an average price of 
between £390 - £450 depending on the specification, which includes professional 
installation by an approved supplier. 
  
The Committee further noted that if any mandatory policy were to be introduced, the 
Council may be challenged legally, this could incur legal costs of defending a 
Judicial Review against the policy and/or an appeal to the magistrates’ court against 
the imposition of a condition on a taxi vehicle licence.  
  
  
The report explained that replacing tinted windows in vehicles can be a costly 
exercise. The Committee therefore considered a proposal for the use of CCTV to 
mitigate the need to replace windows that are over the allowance of tint level, to 
promote vehicle proprietors installing CCTV.  

  



3 
 

 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee Tuesday 27 June 2023 

 

Members acknowledged that the tinted windows policy requirement in itself was 
expensive and burdensome for the industry with an average cost of £1000 to £1500 
to change from factory fitted tinted windows to clear glass.  
  
The Chair invited Mr Charles Oakes, representing the Hackney Drivers’ Association 
which included some South Ribble taxi drivers. Mr Oakes felt strongly that CCTV 
should be mandatory in taxi vehicles on the grounds of driver and passenger safety 
and prevention of crime.        
  
The Committee discussed the content of the report in depth, and gave due regard to 
all the appended information, including both trade consultations; the public 
consultation summary; Data Protection Impact Assessment; LGA Guidance; DFT 
Statutory Standards; and ICO guidance. 
  
The Committee appreciated that an argument could be made to introduce a 
mandatory CCTV policy on both driver and public safety grounds. However, the 
Committee were mindful that this must be proportional and balanced against data 
protection and rights to privacy with regard to camera surveillance.  
  
The Committee determined that based on the information before it there was no 
clear local evidence base of an overwhelming need for a mandatory CCTV policy 
within the area and to do so would leave the Council open to legal challenge of a 
Judicial Review and financial risk. 
  
It was therefore proposed that a non-mandatory CCTV policy be introduced, allowing 
drivers to decide to install CCTV in their vehicle if they wished to do so.   
  
Resolved: 
  
1.    To note the content of the report. 

  
2.    To acknowledge the consultation responses from both members of the trade and 

the residents of South Ribble; the crime statistics provided by Lancashire 
Constabulary and previous licensing cases. 

  
3.    That, having considered the all the evidence provided, Council is recommended 

to approve a non-mandatory CCTV policy that permits the vehicle proprietors, to 
have factory fitted tinted windows within licensed vehicles,  provided that a 
compliant CCTV system is installed subject to the system being approved by 
SRBC officers prior to the licence being issued. 

 
4.    To submit a report to the next meeting of the Council as per recommendation (3) 

above. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 
 


